NONDESTRUCTIVE AND NONCONTACT DIELECTRIC
MEASUREMENT METHODS FOR TRANSFORMER OIL USING
FREE SPACE MICROWAVE MEASUREMENT SYSTEM IN 19 -

25 GHZ FREQUENCY RANGE

By:

MOHD AZIZ ARIS
ERMEEY ABD KADIR
PROF. DR ZAIKIAWANG
PROF. MADYA AHMAD ISMAIL

MAY 2010



ACKNOLEDGEMENT

I would like to extend sincere appreciation to all project members Mr. Ermeey Abd
Kadir, Assoc. Prof Ahmad Ismail and Prof. Dr. Zaiki Awang, head of the Microwave
Technology Centre (MTC) department for their cooperation to accomplish the
objective of the project and again, for Prof. Dr Zaiki Awang for his permission to use
MTC’s laboratory. Also thanks to all administrative and technical staff of MTC and
Faculty of Electrical Laboratory, and my best friend Madam Noor Hasimah Baba for
his guidance and editing of our research. | would also like to extend special thanks to
Director of Universiti Teknologi MARA Terengganu, Deputy Director of Academic
Affair Hajah Wan Dorishah Wan Abdul Manan, Deputy Director of Research and
Indusitry Linkages Assoc. Prof Dr Azmi Che Hamid for their support. Deep gratitude
is also extended to all staff Faculty of Electrical Engineering University Technology
MARA Terengganu. My sincere gratitude to Almighty Allah S.W.T for his guidance
that made the completion of our research.



ABSTRACT
Knowledge of wideband dielectric properties of liquid materials is necessary in many
applications such as biomedical, remote sensing, powder technology and radar
absorbing materials. Nondestructive, noncontact, in SITU and real time measurement
of dielectric properties of liquids is important for evaluation of complex material
systems such as service-aged transformer oil. Free-space microwave measurement
(FSMM) system (which is nondestructive and noncontact) was developed for accurate
measurement of dielectric properties of low-loss and high-loss liquids at microwave
frequencies. The purpose of this research is to measure the dielectric properties of
transformer oil by using free-space microwave measurement system between 18-26
GHz (K-band), to compare measured results with published results for transformer oil
and to collect the variation values of dielectric properties in microwave frequency
between 18GHz to 26GHz (k-band). FSMM system consists of spot focusing horn
lens antennas, mode transitions, coaxial cables and vector network analyzer (VNA).
Dielectric constants and loss factors were measured for new transformer oil and all
results close agreed with published data. It is observed that metal-back method is

suitable for dielectric measurement of transformer oil.

XV



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE

SURAT PENYERAHAN LAPORAN il

RESEARCH TEAM MEMBER i

AKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y;
LIST OF FIGURE IX
LIST OF TABLE Xi
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS Xii
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xiii
ABSTRACT XV
CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION l
Problem Statements 3
Objectives of research 4
Scope of Work 4
Significance of study 5
Overview of the research 5
CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Introduction 7

2.2 Measurement Technique 9



2.3 Measurement Techniques in Microwave Systems
For Liquids
2.3.1 Transformer Oil Measurement

CHAPTER 3

MATERIAL THEORY IN MICROWAVE FREQUENCIES

2.2.1 Free-space technique
2.2.2 Resonant technique

2.2.3 Waveguide technique

31 Introduction
3.2 Polarization
3.2.1 Electronic Polarization
3.2.2 lonic oratomic Polarization
3.2.3 Molecular Polarization
3.3 Microwave and Material Interaction
3.4 Permittivity
3.5 Propagation of Wave in DielectricMaterials
3.6  Liquids
CHAPTER 4

TRANSFORMER OIL

4.0

41

4.2

Introduction

Oil Characteristics as an Insulator
4.1.1 Physical Characteristics
4.1.2 Molecular Characteristics

Contaminant Removal

Vi

10

11

11

12

14

14

15

15

15

16

18

18

20

23

25

26

26

27

29



