NONDESTRUCTIVE AND NONCONTACT DIELECTRIC MEASUREMENT METHODS FOR TRANSFORMER OIL USING FREE SPACE MICROWAVE MEASUREMENT SYSTEM IN 19 – 25 GHZ FREQUENCY RANGE

By:

MOHD AZIZ ARIS ERMEEY ABD KADIR PROF. DR ZAIKI AWANG PROF. MADYA AHMAD ISMAIL

MAY 2010

ACKNOLEDGEMENT

I would like to extend sincere appreciation to all project members Mr. Ermeey Abd Kadir, Assoc. Prof Ahmad Ismail and Prof. Dr. Zaiki Awang, head of the Microwave Technology Centre (MTC) department for their cooperation to accomplish the objective of the project and again, for Prof. Dr Zaiki Awang for his permission to use MTC's laboratory. Also thanks to all administrative and technical staff of MTC and Faculty of Electrical Laboratory, and my best friend Madam Noor Hasimah Baba for his guidance and editing of our research. I would also like to extend special thanks to Director of Universiti Teknologi MARA Terengganu, Deputy Director of Research and Indusitry Linkages Assoc. Prof Dr Azmi Che Hamid for their support. Deep gratitude is also extended to all staff Faculty of Electrical Engineering University Technology MARA Terengganu. My sincere gratitude to Almighty Allah S.W.T for his guidance that made the completion of our research.

ABSTRACT

Knowledge of wideband dielectric properties of liquid materials is necessary in many applications such as biomedical, remote sensing, powder technology and radar absorbing materials. Nondestructive, noncontact, in SITU and real time measurement of dielectric properties of liquids is important for evaluation of complex material systems such as service-aged transformer oil. Free-space microwave measurement (FSMM) system (which is nondestructive and noncontact) was developed for accurate measurement of dielectric properties of low-loss and high-loss liquids at microwave frequencies. The purpose of this research is to measure the dielectric properties of transformer oil by using free-space microwave measurement system between 18 - 26GHz (K-band), to compare measured results with published results for transformer oil and to collect the variation values of dielectric properties in microwave frequency between 18GHz to 26GHz (k-band). FSMM system consists of spot focusing horn lens antennas, mode transitions, coaxial cables and vector network analyzer (VNA). Dielectric constants and loss factors were measured for new transformer oil and all results close agreed with published data. It is observed that metal-back method is suitable for dielectric measurement of transformer oil.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
SURAT PENYERAHAN LAPORAN	ii
RESEARCH TEAM MEMBER	iii
AKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF FIGURE	ix
 LIST OF TABLE	xi
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS	xii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xiii
ABSTRACT	XV
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	1
Problem Statements	3
Objectives of research	4
Scope of Work	4
Significance of study	5
Overview of the research	5
CHAPTER 2	
LITERATURE REVIEW	7

2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Measurement Technique	9

	2.3.1	Transformer Oil Measurement	12
2.3		arement Techniques in Microwave Systems Aiquids	11
	2.2.3	Waveguide technique	11
	2.2.2	Resonant technique	10
	2.2.1	Free-space technique	9

CHAPTER 3

MATERIAL THEORY IN MICROWAVE FREQUENCIES 14						
3.1	Introduction					
3.2	Polarization					
	3.2.1 Electronic Polarization	15				
	3.2.2 Ionic or atomic Polarization	15				
	3.2.3 Molecular Polarization	16				
3.3	Microwave and Material Interaction	18				
3.4	Permittivity					
3.5	.5 Propagation of Wave in Dielectric Materials					
3.6	Liquids	23				
CHAPTER 4						
TRANSFORMER OIL						
4.0	Introduction	25				
4.1	Oil Characteristics as an Insulator	26				
	4.1.1 Physical Characteristics	26				
	4.1.2 Molecular Characteristics	27				
4.2	Contaminant Removal	29				